- Non-controlling interests - - - - (20,000)
Interest paid (8,401) (8,140) (5,152) (4,188) (2,159)
Net cash used in

financing activities
(75,882) (24,277) (67,084) (62,719) (261,199)

Net increase/(decrease)
in cash and cash
equivalents 7,728 18,393 84,273 25,993 (85,610)

306
306

Registration No.: 201301009006 (1038848-V)Registration No.: 201301009006 (1038848-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

Audited Unaudited Audited
FYE 2019 FYE 2020 FYE 2021 FPE 2021 FPE 2022

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Cash and cash equivalents

at the beginning of
financial year/period 1,177 8,905 27,298 27,298 111,571

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end
of financial year/period

8,905 27,298 111,571 53,291 25,961

11.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table summarises our pro forma combined statements of capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 28 February 2023 and based on our unaudited combined statements of
financial position as at 28 February 2023 after adjusting for the effects of the cash proceeds
arising from our Public Issue and the utilisation of proceeds: -

Unaudited as at 28
February 2023

Pro Forma
I II

After the Public
Issue

After Pro Forma I
and the utilisation of

proceeds
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed:
Term loans 8,095 8,095 -
Revolving credit 40,327 40,327 40,327
Bank overdraft 27 27 27

48,449 48,449 40,354

Secured and unguaranteed:
Lease liabilities 122 122 122

122 122 122

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
Lease liabilities 1,112 1,112 1,112

1,112 1,112 1,112
Non-current
Secured and guaranteed:
Term loans 47,483 47,483 15,129

47,483 47,483 15,129

Secured and unguaranteed:
Lease liabilities 390 390 390

390 390 390

Unsecured and unguaranteed:
Lease liabilities 303 303 303

303 303 303

Total indebtedness 97,859 97,859 57,410

Capitalisation
Share capital 42,400 476,400 471,394
Retained earnings 335,386 335,386 323,641
Total capitalisation 377,786 811,786 795,035

Total capitalisation and
indebtedness

475,645 909,645 852,445

Gearing ratio(i) (times) 0.26 0.12 0.07
307
307

Registration No.: 201301009006 (1038848-V)Registration No.: 201301009006 (1038848-V)

11. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d)

Note: -

(i) Calculated based on total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

11.3 EXCHANGE CONTROL

As at the LPD, there are no governmental law, decree, regulation or other requirement which
may affect the repatriation of capital and the remittance of profit by or to our Group which will
impact the availability of cash and cash equivalents for use by our Group and the remittance of
dividends, interest or other payments to shareholders of our Group.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank]

308
308

Registration No.: 201301009006 (1038848-V)Registration No.: 201301009006 (1038848-V)